

No. A105815

In the Court of Appeal
Of the State of California
First Appellate District
Division 2

AMBREEN KHAWAJA and AHSAN KHAWAJA,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

RAFI KHAWAJA

Defendant and Respondent.

RESPONDENT S BRIEF

Appeal from
Contra Costa County Superior Court Case No. C0105357
The Honorable Barbara Zuniga

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 528-7347

Attorney for Respondent
Rafi Khawaja

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 A. APPELLANTS HAVE WAIVED THEIR ONLY ARGUMENT ON
 APPEAL BY FAILING TO SET FORTH ALL OF THE
 FACTS ELICITED AT TRIAL, AND BY FAILING TO
 SUPPORT THEIR CLAIMS WITH PROPER CITATIONS TO
 THE RECORD 7

 B. APPELLANTS HAVE FURTHER WAIVED THEIR ONLY
 ARGUMENT ON APPEAL BY FAILING TO SUPPORT THAT
 ARGUMENT WITH PROPER CITATION TO AUTHORITIES,
 AND BY FAILING TO RAISE THE ISSUE IN THE TRIAL
 COURT 13

 C. EVEN CONSIDERING APPELLANTS ARGUMENT ON THE
 MERITS, IT IS FRIVOLOUS BECAUSE SUBSTANTIAL
 EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE TRIAL COURT S JUDGMENT
 17

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Badie v. Bank of America
(1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779 13, 15

Brown v. Boren
(1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1303 13

Foreman & Clark Corporation v. Fallon
(1971) 3 Cal.3d 875 8, 9

Herbert v. Lankershim
(1937) 9 Cal.2d 409 15

Kim v. Sumitomo Bank of California
(1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 974 13

Marriage of Arceneaux
(1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130 14

Nwosu v. Uba
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1229 9-11

People v. Stanley
(1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 13

Toigo v. Town of Ross
(1998) 70 Cal.App.4th 309 9, 10, 16

Wheat v. Morse
(1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 203 15

Winograd v. American Broadcasting Company
(1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 624 10, 14

STATUTES, RULES & CONSTITUTION:

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment 5, 7

11 U.S.C. § 523(2) 18

11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2) 14, 15, 17

11 U.S.C. § 524(c) 14, 16, 18

11 U.S.C. § 524(f) 18

11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(4) 19

11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(8) 18

11 U.S.C. § 727(b) 18

Code of Civil Procedure § 632 14

Code of Civil Procedure § 634 14

California Rules of Court, rule 14(a)(1)(B) 13

California Rules of Court, rule 14(a)(1)(C) 9

California Rules of Court, rule 14(a)(2)(C) 9

California Rules of Court, rule 232 14
